
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 12 Sep 
2024 
7.00 pm 
 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre, Castleditch Lane 
B98 7YB 

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Gavin Day 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304) 
email:  gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not hesitate 

to contact Gavin Day (gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
For this meeting the options to participate will be in person, by joining 
the meeting using a video link, or by submitting a statement to be read out by 
officers. 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 

1) Introduction of application by Chair 
 

2) Officer presentation of the report. 
 

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 

a. Objectors to speak on the application; 
b. Ward Councillors (in objection) 
c. Supporters to speak on the application; 
d. Ward Councillors (in support) 
e. Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 

 
Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on Tuesday 10th 
September 2024) and invited to the table or lectern. 
 

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 
 

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to 
the Democratic Services Team and invited to address the committee. 
 
Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to 

[...]
fect 
the site. 

5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 
committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information. For agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 
Chair’s agreement. The submission of any significant new information might lead to 
a delay in reaching a decision. The deadline for papers to be received by Planning 
Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair, who will be 
seated at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed from the Public 
Gallery.  
 

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 12th September, 
2024 

7.00 pm 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre - Oakenshaw 

Community Centre 
 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 

William Boyd (Vice-Chair) 

Juma Begum 

Brandon Clayton 

James Fardoe 

 

Bill Hartnett 

David Munro 

Jen Snape 

Gemma Monaco 

 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 7 - 18)  
 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 

5. 23/00543/FUL - Conwil, Dagnell End Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 9BD 
(Pages 19 - 36)  

 

6. 24/00631/FUL - Land At Battens Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7HY (Pages 
37 - 50)  

 

7. 24/00387/FUL - Land South Of, Astwood Lane, Feckenham, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B96 6HP (Pages 51 - 64)  

 

8. 24/00576/S73 - Highfield House, Headless Cross Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, 
B97 5EQ (Pages 65 - 70)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor William Boyd (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Bill Hartnett, David Munro, Gemma Monaco 
and Jen Snape 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Paul Lester, Steve Edden and Amar Hussain 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  
 
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brandon Clayton and Sid 
Khan with Councillors Chris Holz and Alan Mason in attendance as 
substitutes respectively. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Andy Fry declared in relation to Agenda item 5 (minute 
No5), in that he wished to address the Committee during public 
speaking as the Ward Councillor for Greenlands and Lakeside. 
 
Councillor Gemma Monaco declared an interest in respect of 
Agenda Item 7 (Minute No7), in that she had publicly expressed her 
opinion during a previous phase of the development. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 20th 
March 2024 and 17th April 2024 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 20th 
March 2024 and 17th April 2024 were approved as true and 
accurate records and signed by the Chair. 
 

Public Document PackPage 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

4. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair Announced that there was an update report in relation to 
Agenda item 7 (Minute No7). 
 
Members were given a few minutes to read the report, after which 
Members indicated they were happy to proceed and moved that the 
Upda
[...]
ping back the extension to be less 
imposing and therefore, approval was granted. 

 A third application 24/00047/FUL was submitted in 2024 for a 
larger extension which included a dormer loft conversion. 
The application was refused as the development once again 
was not stepped back. 

 
Officers clarified that the second application 21/01720/FUL 
remained implementable and was for a two-storey side and single 
storey rear extension. 
 
The application was recommended for refusal on the grounds that a 
new rear window was overlooking local properties and that the 
plans were not stepped back. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Andy Fry, Ward Member, 
and Mrs Asya Parveen, the applicant, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
The following was clarified follow questions from members. 
 

 That the 2020 application was refused as it was deemed out 
of character for the area being unnecessarily imposing as it 
was not stepped back. 

 The 2021 application remedied the stepping back and was 
thus approved. 

 That although Officers could not identify an exact figure the 
size of the proposed extension was in excess of an increase 
of 100% of the footprint of the dwelling. 

 That there was a privacy concern in relation to No6 which 
was 9.3m away from an overlooking window created by the 
application. 

 
Members then proceeded to debate the application. 
 
Members noted that they can only consider the application which 
was in front of them, however, they did have regard to the prior 
planning history and the fact that there was an existing approved 
application for the site. Members expressed the opinion that the 
2021 approved application was a more modest application, and the 
proposed development was very extensive and imposing. 
 
Members also addressed the fact that there were no concerns 
raised by neighbours, however, it was noted that future occupants 
may not share the same view, therefore, more weight was given to 
the planning policies and guidance. 
 
On being put to a vote it was 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, that planning permission be 
REFUSED, for the reasons as detailed on page 24 of the Public 
Reports pack. 
 

6. 23/01108/FUL - HEART OF WORCESTERSHIRE COLLEGE, 
OSPREY HOUSE, ALBERT STREET, REDDITCH, B97 4DE  
 
The application was reported to the Planning Committee because 
the application was for major development which also required a 
Section 106 planning obligation. As such the application fell outside 
the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 23 to 36 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Osprey House, Albert Street, Redditch, B97 
4DE and sought the Change of use of the existing building from 
education use (Use Class F1) to 33 supported living apartments 
(Use Class C2). The application also proposed the erection of a 
three storey 83 bed care home (Use Class C2). 
 
Officers detailed the location of the development and its relation to 
the local road network. Officers further detailed the location of the 
existing and proposed building and site plans outlined on pages 26 
to 30 of the Site Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
27 underground car parking spaces were proposed beneath the 
care home building. An additional 35 above ground parking spaces 
would be provided making a total of 62 car parking spaces for the 
development in total. 
 
The design of the new building would match the character of the 
area with inspiration being taken from British mills historic building 
which was in close proximity to the site. 
 
Officers detailed that there were no highways or conservation 
objections subject to appropriate conditions and Section 106 
contributions. Due to the Section 106 agreement, the 
recommendation was to delegate authority to the Head of Planning 
Regeneration and Leisure services to grant permission. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr David Pickford, agent for the 
applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

The following was clarified following question from Members. 
 

 There was no arrangement to differentiate parking for staff 
and visitors to the site between the under and above group 
car parks. 

 The Section 106 financial contributions which were 
requested were all single payments and the figures had been 
supplied by the relevant authorities based on their internal 
calculations. 

 The 33 assisted living units were single person units, the 
maximum capacity would therefore be 33 occupants. 

 
Members were broadly in support of the application and expressed 
the opinion that the development was needed in Redditch, the 
development also made use of a vacant site and was noted to have 
a generous parking provision. 
 
Some concern was raised regarding the distribution of parking for 
staff and visitors, although Members accepted that it could not be a 
condition due to the required tests set out in the NPPF including the 
enforceability of such a condition. The possibility of an informative 
was discussed, whereby officers were in agreement that an 
informative could be included but it would be at the discretion of the 
applicant / operator to enforce this. The informative was to restrict 
the underground parking to be used by employees only. 
 
Councillor Bill Hartnett then proposed an Amendment to the 
Officer’s Recommendation to include such an Informative, wording 
to be determined by officers. The Amendment was seconded by 
Councillor David Munro and on being put to a vote was agreed by 
Members. 
 
With the addition of the proposed amendment as detailed in the 
preamble above, the Officers recommendation was determined by 
Members and on being put to a vote it was  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services to GRANT 
planning permission subject to: 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of the Section 106 
Obligation. 

b) Conditions and Informatives outlined on pages 36 to 43 
of the Public Reports pack 

c) The additional Informative as detailed in the preamble 
above. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

7. 24/00083/REM - PHASE 5 DEVELOPMENT BROCKHILL EAST, 
HEWELL ROAD, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
The application was reported to the Planning Committee because 
the application was for major development. As such the application 
fell outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Having declared an interest in the item, Councillor Gemma Monaco 
retired from the committee and took no part in the debate or 
decision thereof. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 37 to 53 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for land in Brockhill East, Hewell Road, 
Redditch, Worcestershire and was Phase 5 of the hybrid planning 
permissions 19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB (Cross boundary 
application with Bromsgrove DC 24/00077/REM). The application 
sought reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) for the construction of 241 dwellings and associated 
works and infrastructure. 
 
Members were informed that there was an update report which 
would be covered under the Officers presentation. 
 
Officers detailed the various phases of the Brockhill development 
and their stages of completion in that: 
 

 Phases 1 and 2 were complete. 

 Phase 3 was a Hybrid planning application and permission 
was being sought 

 Phases 4 and 6 had been approved. 

 Phas
[...]
lculations the existing and proposed development would 
require the same number of car parking spaces. According to 
WCC guidance: 

o The Existing 4 Bedroom dwelling needed 3 spaces 
o The Proposed 1 Bed flat would need 1 space 
o The Proposed 2 Bed flat would need 2 spaces 

 
Members expressed some concern that the maintenance of the 
garden space was not properly outlined, however, they accepted 
that it was not a planning consideration but a managerial 
consideration to be decided by the landowner. On being put to a 
vote it was  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions outlined on page 66 of the Public 
Reports pack. 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.54 pm 

Page 14 Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Thursday, 15th August, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor William Boyd (Chair) and Councillors Brandon Clayton, 
James Fardoe, Joanna Kane, David Munro and Jen Snape 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Joe Baker 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Tarek Ball and Andrew White 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

 
 

9. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Hartnett 
with Councillor Joanna Kane in attendance as a substitute. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillors Andy Fry and 
Gemma Monaco 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There were no update reports. 
 

12. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (214) 2024 TREE ON LAND AT 
83 PARSONS ROAD, SOUTHCREST, REDDITCH, B98 7EG  
 
The application was reported to the Planning Committee as there 
had been a objection to the raising of the Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) which was not resolved by Officer mediation. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 11 of t
[...]
ld slow as it gets older. 

 There was no evidence of any subsidence issues, and it was 
impossible to predict if any future problems would occur. It 
was further detailed that Oak trees tended to have little 
surface rooting; however, the deeper roots would likely be at 
least partially beneath the property due to its current size. 

 
Officers clarified that for a TPO to be attached to a tree the tree 
needed to be of sufficient quality which included size, species and 
its amenity value to the public. There also needed to be a existing 
threat to the tree. Officers detailed that there were no other TPOs 

Page 16 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 15th August, 2024 

 

attached to trees in Parsons Road as many of those were on 
Council land and therefore, there was no clear threat to the tree and 
the criteria for raising a TPO was not satisfied. 
 
On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
provisional Tree Preservation Order (214) 2024 relating to the 
Oak tree on land at 83 Parsons Road, Southcrest, Redditch, 
B98 7EG, be confirmed without modification and made 
permanent, as raised, and shown at Appendix 1 to the report 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.15 pm 

Page 17 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th September 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  23/00543/FUL 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings and erection of 6 No. dwelling 
houses (use class C3) with associated access, parking and landscaping 
 
Conwil, Dagnell End Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 9BD,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr D Chudasama 

Ward: Abbey Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is David Kelly, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
c
[...]
e works. 

  
 When any work is undertaken by a party acting on behalf of a developer on the 

existing adopted highway it will also be necessary to electronically provide notices 
to WCC (start date, location, workspace area) to allow these works to take place in 
accordance with NRSWA. Also, details regarding temporary traffic management 
controls for works in the public highway are to be submitted to WCC for approval 
using the online application process. 

  
 The applicant is urged to engage with WCC as early as possible to ensure that the 

approval process is started in a timely manner to achieve delivery of the highway 
works in accordance with the above-mentioned conditions. 

  
 The term "highway improvement works" includes, but is not limited to, a proposed 

junction or access arrangement, highway drainage, street lighting, structures in or 
adjacent to highway, and any necessary traffic regulation orders or statutory 
notice. 

 
 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because eleven (or more) 
objections have been received and the recommendation is for approval. Part of the land 
which is subject to the application is within the ownership of Worcestershire County 
Council. As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th September 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  24/00631/FUL 
 

Change of use from C3 (Dwellinghouse) to C2 (Residential Institution) following 
previous approval (20/00947/FUL) 
 
Land At Battens Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7HY 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr J. Bhogal 

Ward: Greenlands and Lakeside 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 
The case officer of this application is Charlotte
[...]
he development hereby approved 
in the interests of proper planning.  
 

Informatives 

 1) In dealing with this application the Local Planning Authority have worked with 
the applicant in a positive and proactive manner, seeking solutions to problems 
arising from the application in accordance with the NPPF and Article 35 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015. The Authority has helped the applicant resolve technical issues 
such as: 

 impact of the development upon amenity of neighbours,  

 improving the design of the proposed development, 

 securing highway improvements 

Page 69 Agenda Item 8



 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE                                             12th September 2024 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 

 Others – securing additional plans and an upgrade to proposed cladding 
facing public areas   

  
 The proposal is therefore considered to deliver a sustainable form of 

development that complies with development plan policy. 
 
 
Procedural matters This application is reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application is for major development and as such the 
application falls outside the scheme of delegation. 

Page 70 Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes
	20240815 - Published Minutes
	Minutes


	5 23/00543/FUL - Conwil, Dagnell End Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 9BD
	6 24/00631/FUL - Land At Battens Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7HY
	7 24/00387/FUL - Land South Of, Astwood Lane, Feckenham, Redditch, Worcestershire, B96 6HP
	8 24/00576/S73 - Highfield House, Headless Cross Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5EQ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Thursday, 12th September, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor William Boyd (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Brandon Clayton, James Fardoe, Bill Hartnett, Jen Snape, 
Gemma Monaco, Sharon Harvey and Sachin Mathur 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Charlotte Wood, David Kelly, David Edmonds, Amar 
Hussain and Sukvinder Agimal (of Worcestershire County Council, 
Highways) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

13. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Munro 
and Juma Begum with Councillors Sharon Harvey and Sachin 
Mathur in attendance as substitutes respectively. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 18th July 
2024 and 15th August 2024 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 18th 
July 2024 and 15th August 2024 were approved as true and 
accurate records and signed by the Chair. 
 

16. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair Announced that there was an update report in relation to 
Agenda items 5 and 6 (Minute No17 and No18). 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

Members were given a few minutes to read the report, after which 
Members indicated they were happy to proceed and moved that the 
Update reports be noted. 
 
The Chair also announced that Agenda item 8 (minute No19) had 
been deferred to a future Planning Committee meeting, pending the 
assessment of a late representation submitted. 
 

17. 23/00543/FUL - CONWIL, DAGNELL END ROAD, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 9BD  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because eleven (or more) objections had been received and the 
recommendation was for approval. Additionally, part of the land 
which was subject to the application, was within the ownership of 
Worcestershire County Council (WCC). As such the application fell 
outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 16 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Conwil, Dagnell End Road, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 9BD and sought the demolition of and existing 
dwelling and the erection of 6 houses with associated access, 
parking and landscaping. 
 
Officers drew Members attention to the site location plan detailed 
on page 7 of the Site Plans and Presentations pack; the area of 
land which was in ownership of WCC that needed to be sold to 
accommodate the development was identified. Officers further 
detailed that the development site was not specifically designated 
as land for housing in the Local Plan. However, as there was an 
existing dwelling on the site, which would be demolished if approval 
was given, the site use was deemed acceptable. 
 
The Protected trees were identified by Officers using the Proposed 
Site Plan image on page 8 of the Site Plans and Presentations 
pack. Officers further identified the access to each property and it 
was noted that dwelling number 5 would have a different point of 
access to plots 1-4 & 6. 
 
Construction traffic for the development would predominately 
access from the north of the site from the entrance off of Dagnell 
End Road, as detailed under the Construction Traffic Management 
Plan (CTMP), this was confirmed by the applicant and would be 
secured under Condition 16 detailed on pages 33 and 34 of the 
Public Reports pack.  
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

At the invitation of the Chair, Karen Ashley, an interested party and 
Councillor Monica Stringfellow, Ward Member, spoke in objection to 
the development. Altine Elias, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
The following was clarified after questions from Members: 
 

 That Dagnel end road could not be used as the access for all 
the dwellings due to restricted viewing distance cause by the 
protected trees. 

 Previous applications for the site were rejected due to a 
number of reasons which included the loss of open space, 
the use of the land, access problems and that the loss of 
open space did not outweigh the proposed development. 

 Ecological surveys had been carried out, no concerns were 
raised and there was no objection from consultees, subject 
to suitable Conditions. 

 All access for construction traffic was to be via Dagnel End 
Road which would be safely managed by the use of 
Banksmen and/or Temporary traffic lights. As the disruption 
would only be during construction, Officers deemed that the 
measures were acceptable. 

 
The WCC, Highways Officer in attendance clarified for Members 
that it would not be possible to attain the required safe viewing 
distances for access/egress onto Dagnel end road for all the 
dwellings. The westward viewing distance was acceptable; 
however, tree obstructions prevented a safe viewing distance 
eastwardly. It was further noted by Officers that even with a speed 
reduction, it would not be possible to attain the required viewing 
distances. However, due to the current access for the property on 
the site, which was off Dagnel End Road, Officers deemed it 
acceptable for a single dwelling to retain this access point.  
 
Officers confirmed that the proposed access onto the development 
via Berkswell Close was assessed and deemed suitable and that no 
problem areas which would hinder the access for emergency or 
refuse vehicles were identified. 
 
Members then debated the application which Officers 
recommended for approval. 
 
Some Members expressed a concern with the application and the 
impact that it would have on Berkswell close, however, after lengthy 
debate, Members accepted that without objections from the relevant 
consultee and with access via Dagnell End Road not being viable, 
there were no grounds to refuse the application on highway 
matters. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

The concerns in regard to access notwithstanding, Members 
generally expressed supported the application and on being put to a 
vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to: 
 

a) Conditions and Informatives outlined on pages 29 to 35 
of the Public Reports pack 

b) amendments to Conditions 2 and 14 as detailed on page 
5 of the Update Reports pack. 

 
With the approval of the Chair, there was a short adjournment 
between 20:08 and 20:16 hours. 
 

18. 24/00631/FUL - LAND AT BATTENS CLOSE, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 7HY  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because the number of objections received exceeded that which 
could be considered by Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 17 to 25 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for the Land at Battens Close, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 7HY and sought the change of use of two 
residential dwellings from class C3 (dwellinghouse) to Class C2 
(residential institution). 
 
Officers drew Members’s attention to page 20 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack and identified the location for the application. 
The positions of the local dwellings and school were also 
highlighted by Officers. 
 
There were no alterations to either dwelling proposed in the 
application, the application only sought to change the Class use 
from C3 to C2. 
 
It was proposed that the dwellings would each have 1-2 children 
between 7 and 17 years of age living on site. There would be a shift 
pattern for the carers, the day shift would be 08:00 to 20:00 hours, 
changing over with a night shift 20:00 to 08:00 hours. There would 
be regular inspections by Ofsted to assess the running of the 
residential institution. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

 
In addressing the concerns raised during the public consultation, 
Officers highlighted that the application was only before Members 
due to the change of use, if the primary carers lived on site, then 
there would be no change of use and the application would not be 
before the committee. 
 
It was further addressed that there had not been any objections 
raised by consultees which included Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) in regard to noise and nuisance. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, a number of local residents addressed 
the Committee in objection, Ian Cutts spoke in person, Maurice 
Court addressed the Committee via a video link and statements by 
Tim Hingston and Nigel Clarke were read out by Officers. Peter 
Icke, the Applicant’s Agent and Junaid Butt, of TJY Care Ltd. 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
The following was clarified by Officers following questions from 
Members. 
 

 That there would be up to two staff on site in each of the 
dwellings during the day and the night. 

 That there were no proposed gates at the entrance to 
Battens Close, the gates were situated closer to the property. 

 That details for the refuse collection area would be submitted 
by the applicant and an additional Condition (9) would cover 
their provision detailed on page 5 of the Update Reports 
pack. 

 
Members then proceeded to debate the application which Officers 
had recommended for approval. 
 
A general support for the application was voices by Members, 
stating that the Council had a duty to house children in a safe 
environment. It was also stated that the change of use from C3 to 
C2 was a small part of the residential homes getting approval and 
that Ofsted would be in regular contact with the site and would 
determine if the site was performing adequately and safely. 
 
Members expressed the opinion that although the shift handover 
could present some disruption, it was not known how the carers 
would arrive for work and that not all may drive so the impact on 
local parking was unknown. 
 
The possibility of attaching a Condition to the application to clarify 
the number of carers on site at any one time was discussed, 
however, Members expressed the opinion that how the site was run 
would be a management decision which would be decided in 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

conjunction with Ofsted and thus a condition would not be 
advisable. 
 
On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to: 
 

a) Conditions 1 to 8 as outlined on pages 48 to 49 of the 
Public Reports pack 

b) The additional Condition 9 as detailed on page 5 of the 
Update Reports pack. 

 
With the approval of the Chair, there was a short adjournment 
between 21:08 and 21:13 hours. 
 

19. 24/00387/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF, ASTWOOD LANE, 
FECKENHAM, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B96 6HP  
 
The Chair announced that the application had been deferred to a 
future meeting of the Planning Committee. The reason for the 
deferral was to give Officers a suitable amount of time to consider 
and address concerns raised in a last-minute representation 
submitted by Feckenham Parish Council. 
 

20. 24/00576/S73 - HIGHFIELD HOUSE, HEADLESS CROSS DRIVE, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B97 5EQ  
 
This application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for major development 
and as such the application fell outside the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 35 to 44 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Highfield House, Headless Cross Drive, 
Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5EQ and sought minor material 
amendments in relation to Condition 2 of the original planning 
permission 23/00576/S73 
 
Officers detailed the extent of the amendments proposed in that 
 

 The window frame material was to be changed from 
aluminium to Dark Grey 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

 Insulating brick panels would be installed between the 
windows. 

 The retaining walls being changed from Brick to concrete 
walls with composite and wood cladding. 

 
Officers identified the site location detailed on page 36 of the Site 
Plans and Presentation pack and highlighted that Officers had 
designated the North elevation as the front of the site in the report 
and the South elevation as the back. 
 
The purpose of the amendments was to give the development a 
look similar to a set of flats rather than an office block which was 
designed to give it a sleeker less imposing look. 
 
It was clarified following questions from Members, that building 
regulations would cover the fire-resistant properties of materials, 
therefore, Conditions would not normally be used to control this as it 
would duplicate aspects covered under different regimes. However, 
Officers assured Members that it would be a consideration for 
building regulations, which would ensure all materials are of a safe 
and suitable nature. 
 
Members then debated the application which Officers had 
recommended for approval. 
 
Members were broadly in support the amendments to the design 
and expressed the opinion that the amendments would enhance the 
building and development. On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions and informatives outlined on pages 
69 to 70 of the Public Reports pack. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.00 pm 


